

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Jeffrey Harmon, :
 :
and : Case No. 2023-0559
 :
David Beasley, :
 :
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : On Appeal from the Hamilton County Court
 : of Appeals, First Appellate District
v. :
 : Court of Appeals Case No. C-220236
City of Cincinnati, :
 :
and :
 :
City of Cincinnati Civil :
Service Commission, :
 :
Defendants-Appellants. :

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Philip K. Hartmann (0059413)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Alexander L. Ewing (0083934)
Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231)
FROST BROWN TODD
10 West Broad St., Suite 2300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 464-1211
(614) 464-1737 (Facsimile)
phartmann@fbtlaw.com

Garry Hunter (0005018)
Ohio Municipal League
175 S. Third Street, #510
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7100
(614) 221-4349
(614) 221-4390 (Facsimile)
ghunter@omaahio.org
COUNSEL FOR THE OHIO MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE

Robb S. Stokar (0091330) (Counsel of Record)
Stokar Law, LLC
404 E. 12th Street, First Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 500-8511
rss@stokarlaw.com
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Lauren Credit Mai (0089498)
(Counsel of Record)
William C. Hicks (0068565)
801 Plum Street, Room 214
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 352-4703
(513) 351-1515 (Facsimile)
lauren.creditmai@cincinnati-oh.gov
heidi.rosales@cincinnati-oh.gov
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE INVOLVES A QUESTION OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....1

 A. An interpretation of R.C. 4117.10 that permits employees to file claims on matters that are already being resolved via the grievance procedure of a collective bargaining agreement would have catastrophic consequences for the judicial system, administrative agencies, labor unions, and public employers.....1

 B. An interpretation of R.C. 2506.01 that permits appeals to be taken based solely on the unfounded allegations of an appellant will subject the judicial system, and political subdivisions, to an unfathomable amount of frivolous litigation.4

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST5

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS6

ARGUMENT9

 Proposition of Law No. I: The common pleas court did not have subject matter jurisdiction to hear the Employees’ R.C. 2506.01 appeal because Civil Service Rule 2 did not require a quasi-judicial hearing.9

 Proposition of Law No. II: The Commission did not have jurisdiction to hear the appeals of the Employees because R.C. 4117.10 removed their jurisdiction in favor of the controlling collective bargaining agreement as evidenced by the labor union’s grievance on the same issue.12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Civ. Serv. Charges Against Piper</i> , 142 Ohio App. 3d 765, 757 N.E. 2d 3 (2nd Dist. 2001)	13
<i>DeVennish v. City of Columbus</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 163, 566 N.E.2d 668 (1991)	2
<i>Franklin County Law Enforcement Ass’n v. Fraternal order of Police, Capital City Lodge No. 9</i> , 59 Ohio St.3d 167, 572 N.E. 2d 87 (1991)	12
<i>M.J. Kelly Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 32 Ohio St. 2d 150, 290 N.E. 2d 562 (1972)	4, 10
<i>State ex rel. McArthur v. DeSouza</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 25, 599 N.E. 2d 268 (1992)	4, 10
<i>State ex rel. Mun. Constr. Equip. Operators’ Labor Council v. Cleveland</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 113, 2014-Ohio-4364, 22 N.E. 3d 1040, ¶ 28 & 36-27	5, 10
<i>State ex rel. Nichols v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. Of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 205, 648 N.E. 823 (1995)	13
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Assn. of Pub. School Emp./AFSCME, Local 4, AFL-CIO v. Batavia Local School Dist. Bd. Of Edn.</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 191, 729 N.E. 2d 743 (2000)	14
<i>State ex rel. Waiters v. Szabo</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 122, 2011-Ohio-3088, 950 N.E. 2d 546	2, 3, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Zeigler v. Zumbar</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 240, 2011-Ohio-2939, 951 N.E. 2d 405, ¶ 21	11
Statutes	
R.C. § 2505	5
R.C. § 2506	9
R.C. § 2506.01	<i>passim</i>
R.C. § 4117	1, 5, 12, 13

R.C. § 4117.10 *passim*
R.C. § 4117.10(A)..... *passim*
